

Nos. 07-21, 07-25

In the
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

No. 07-21

WILLIAM CRAWFORD, *et al.*,
Petitioners

v.

MARION COUNTY ELECTION BOARD, *et al.*,
Respondents.

No. 07-25

INDIANA DEMOCRATIC PARTY, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

TODD ROKITA, *et. al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writs of Certiorari
to United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE
AMERICAN CIVIL RIGHTS UNION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Peter J. Ferrara
Counsel of Record
American Civil Rights Union
10621 Summer Oak Court
Burke, VA 22015
703-582-8466
Attorney for *Amicus Curiae*
American Civil Rights Union

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT.....5

**I. NO ONE IS DENIED THE VOTE UNDER
 THE INDIANA VOTER ID LAW.....5**

**II. UNDER THE WELL-ESTABLISHED
 PRECEDENTS OF THIS COURT, THE
 INDIANA VOTER ID LAW IS CLEARLY
 CONSTITUTIONAL.....8**

**III. THE CONSTITUTION REQUIRES
 DEFERENCE TO THE BALANCE
 STRUCK BY THE ELECTED
 INDIANA OFFICIALS.....12.**

CONCLUSION.....19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Celebreeze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	8
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428, 432 (1992).....	8
<i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 544 U.S. 581, 583 (2005).....	8
<i>Georgia v. Stanton</i> , 74 U.S. 700 (1869).....	14
<i>Munro v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 479 U.S. 189, 195 (1986).....	11
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932).....	15-16
<i>New York v. US</i> , 488 US 1041.....	14-15
<i>Rosario v. Rockefeller</i> , 410 U.S. 752 (1973).....	9

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions

140 Ind. Admin. Code, Sect. 7-4-3(e)(7).....	7
Indiana Code,	
Section 3-10-1-7.2(e).....	2,5
Section 3-11-8-25.1(f).....	2,5
Section 3-11-10-1.2.....	2,5
Section 3-11-10-24a.....	2,5
Section 3-11.7-5-1.....	3,6
Section 3-11.7-5-2.5.....	3,6
Section 9-24-16-10(a).....	3,6
Section 9-24-16-10(b).....	3,6

U.S. Constitution,	
Article I, Section 4, Clause 1.....	12
Article IV, Section 4.....	13

Other Authorities

R. Michael Alvarez <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Effect of Voter Identification Laws on Turnout</i> Cal. Inst. of Tech, Social Science Working Paper No. 1267, Oct. 2007).....	7
---	---

<i>Federalist</i> , No. 78 (Hamilton).....	18
--	----

John R. Lott, Jr., <i>Evidence of Voter Fraud & the Impact that Regulations to Reduce Fraud Have on Voter Participation Rates</i> , (August 18, 2006).....	6
--	---

Merritt, <i>The Guarantee Clause and State Autonomy: Federalism for a Third Century</i> , 88 Colum. L. Rev. 1 (1988).....	14
---	----

Jeffrey Milyo, Inst. of Pub. Policy, Report No. 10-2007, <i>The Effects of Photographic Identification On Voter Turnout in Indiana: A County-Level Analysis</i> (Nov. 2007).....	6
--	---

Timothy Vercellotti & David Anderson, <i>Protecting the Franchise, or Restricting It?: The Effects of Voter Identification Laws on Turnout</i> , Presentation to Am. Political Science Ass'n (Sept. 2006).....	7
